
City of San Antonio

Contract Award: South Presa Street (S.E. Military to W. Boyer)
City Council A Session Item 14
June 23, 2023

Razi Hosseini, P.E., R.P.L.S., Director/City Engineer



Project Background

2

▪ A 2017 Bond Program and Alamo Area 
Metropolitan Planning Organization 
(AAMPO) funded project to construct 
corridor improvements from Military to 
Southcross.

▪ Original project limits extended to E. 
Mitchell funded by previously approved 
reprogrammed funds.

▪ Improvements located within World 
Heritage Buffer zone .

S. Presa looking northbound from US 90

FUNDING SOURCES

Reprogrammed 2012 Bond
(Presa Ramps) 

$2.0 Million

2017 Bond $5.0 Million

Federal Funding $8.7 Million

Total Budget $15.7 Million



Project Map

3

Districts 3 & 5



Project Scope

4

▪ Roadway reconstruction and improvements 

▪ Sidewalks, curbs and driveway approaches
o E. Mitchell to S.E. Military

▪ Bike Lanes 

o S.E. Military Dr. to Southcross Blvd

▪ Drainage Improvements

▪ Utility Upgrades

▪ Traffic Signal Upgrades 

Southbound on S. Presa south of Story Lane



Project Schedule

5

Construction
▪ July 2022 – November 2023



Recommendations

6

Approval of the following:

▪ Accepting the lowest responsive bid and awarding a construction contract
to E-Z Bel Construction, LLC in the amount of $16,255,154.34, of which
$2,287,233.45 will be reimbursed by SAWS and $1,732,513.03 will be
reimbursed by CPS Energy for the South Presa Street (S.E. Military to E.
Mitchell) Project.

▪ Amending of the FY 2022 – FY 2027 Capital Improvement Program with the
reallocation of funds in the amount of $1,675,400.46 from the Goliad Road
(Fair Avenue to East Southcross Boulevard) project and $2,000,000.00 from
the South Presa Street (formerly S. Presa Ramp) Project to the South Presa
Street (Southeast Military Drive to Southcross Boulevard) project.



City of San Antonio

Contract Award: South Presa Street (S.E. Military to W. Boyer)
City Council A Session Item 14
June 23, 2023

Razi Hosseini, P.E., R.P.L.S., Director/City Engineer


